Ordinance No. 350.03

ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT UNAUTHORIZED ENTRANCE TO OR CAMPING AT BLACKHAWK LAKE RECREATION AREA

SECTION I: The Iowa County Board hereby creates Ordinance No. 350.03 to read as follows:

UNAUTHORIZED ENTRANCE TO OR CAMPING AT BLACKHAWK LAKE RECREATION AREA PROHIBITED

- (1) This ordinance shall only be effective within the confines of BLACKHAWK LAKE RECREATION AREA.
- (2) Unauthorized Entrance to Blackhawk Lake Recreation Area Prohibited: No individual shall enter Blackhawk Lake Recreational Area without first obtaining a park sticker that authorizes entrance.
- (3) Unauthorized Camping at Blackhawk Lake Recreational Area: No individual shall camp within Blackhawk Lake Recreational Area without first obtaining a pass or registering for camping.
- (4) <u>Penalty</u>. Upon finding that an individual has violated this ordinance, the court shall enter an order as follows:
 - (a) A forfeiture of not more than \$300.00, plus court costs and restitution for damages.
- (5) Persons who do not comply with park regulations may be removed from park premises.

Dated this 17th day of July , 2001.

Lallem Clifton Robert Daints

Respectfully submitted by the Land Conservation Committee of the Iowa County Board of Supervisors, David Blume, Chairman.